strong performance is primarily due to the relative stability in credit conditions and credit spreads in this sector.

• Based on Fed fund futures, the probability of a rate hike in the upcoming Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC)
meeting on September 20 has diminished significantly, currently standing at just 7%. Nevertheless, the market is still
putting some chance on a November rate hike, with a 35% probability. This is perceived as potentially the final rate
hike before a pause, then a likely transition into a macroeconomically driven rate reduction phase starting in 2024.

• Simultaneously, inflation expectations are predicted to dip below 3.0% by Q2 2024, a threshold that some economists
consider critical for the FOMC to commence rate cuts. The forthcoming election cycle could further complicate this
scenario. The prevailing expectation is for the Fed to reduce rates by 2.0% over 2024 and 2025. Consequently, we
are actively seeking opportunities for our clients to extend duration, thereby potentially generating income to meet
their objectives while also giving them the opportunity to realize capital appreciation in their fixed income assets.

Fixed Income Data

3

1-Month YTD 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year

US Treasury -0.5% 0.7% -2.1% -5.1% 0.2%

US Corporate -0.8% 2.8% 0.9% -4.2% 1.4%

US Aggregate -0.6% 1.4% -1.2% -4.4% 0.5%

US High Yield 0.3% 7.1% 7.2% 1.8% 3.3%

Global Agg Ex-US -2.0% 0.1% 0.6% -7.5% -2.7%

US Municipal -1.4% 1.6% 1.7% -1.3% 1.5%
Source: Bloomberg

Madison County Mass Transit District
Agency

Statement Report
Portfolio Overview

As of 9/30/2023 Page 4 of 15

Asset Class Allocation

Portfolio Returns Net Additions and Market Value

Portfolio Value Summary
Last 3

Months
Year To

Date
Since

11/30/2021

Beginning Value 41,152,809 37,878,227 0

Net Additions -7,186 2,979,158 41,368,341

Gain/Loss 188,003 476,242 -34,713

Ending Value 41,333,627 41,333,627 41,333,627

Return 0.5% 1.3% -0.8%¹

MSCI ALL COUNTRIES ACWI Return -3.4% 10.1% -3.6%

BARCLAYS CAPITAL INTERMEDIATE GOV'T/CREDIT IN… -0.8% 0.7% -4.3%

S&P 500 TOTAL RETURN INDEX Return -3.3% 13.1% -1.8%

MSCI DEVELOPED EAFE(USD)(TRN) Return -4.1% 7.1% -2.0%

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX - (Monthly) Return 0.6% 3.4% 5.6%

MSCI EM EMERGING MARKETS(USD)(TRN) Return -2.9% 1.7% -9.8%

¹ Annualized return

Madison County Mass Transit District
Agency

Statement Report
Performance Summary

As of 9/30/2023 Page 5 of 15

Allocation by Account Total Portfolio Performance

Summary of Portfolio Accounts

Last 3 Months Year To Date Since 11/30/2021

Ending Value Allocation Return Return Return

Madison County Mass Transit District Agency 41,333,627 100% 0.5% 1.3% -0.8%¹

Madison County Mass Transit District Agency 41,333,627 100% 0.5% 1.3% -0.8%¹

¹ Annualized return

Madison County Mass Transit District
Agency

Statement Report
Portfolio Composition

As of 9/30/2023 Page 6 of 15

Asset Class Allocation Core Equity and Satellites Allocation

Ending Value Allocation

Madison County Mass Transit
District Agency 41,333,627 100.0%

Core Fixed Income 41,119,190 99.5%

Cash & Equivalents 214,437 0.5%

Core Fixed Income Allocation

No Data Available Ending Value Allocation

Madison County Mass Transit
District Agency 41,119,190 100.0%

Muni Bonds 5,979,710 14.5%

Taxable Bonds 35,139,480 85.5%

Madison County Mass Transit District
Agency

Statement Report
Portfolio Appraisal

As of 9/30/2023 Page 7 of 15

Portfolio Appraisal

Units Cost Basis Unit
Cost Ending Value Price Total UGL Yield Projected

Income

Madison County Mass Transit District Agency 41,898,401 41,333,627 -564,774 2.4% 904,437

1035033783 - Madison County Mass Transit District Agency 41,898,401 41,333,627 -564,774 2.4% 904,437

Muni Bonds 5,989,101 5,979,710 -9,391 2.9% 170,812

CALIFORNIA ST 2.65% 04/01/2026 1,000,000 949,525 95 953,746 94 4,221 2.8% 26,500

CALIFORNIA ST 5.5% 10/01/2025 1,000,000 1,029,924 103 1,030,807 100 883 5.5% 55,000

CENTENNIAL INDPT SCH DIST NO 0 1.005% 02/01/2024 175,000 175,000 100 172,719 99 -2,281 1.0% 879

JEFFERSON CALIF ELEM SCH DIST 1.044% 09/01/2026 630,000 563,167 89 560,720 89 -2,448 1.2% 6,577

LINCOLN NEB WEST HAYMARKET JT 5% 12/15/2025 500,000 504,474 101 502,582 99 -1,893 5.0% 25,000

PENNSYLVANIA ST 0.95% 08/01/2025 700,000 649,316 93 647,316 92 -2,000 1.0% 6,650

PORT SEATTLE WASH REV 2.836% 05/01/2024 500,000 499,085 100 497,799 98 -1,286 2.9% 14,180

SAN JOSE EVERGREEN CALIF CMNTY 0.921% 09/01/2025 500,000 465,615 93 461,641 92 -3,974 1.0% 4,605

VACAVILLE CALIF UNI SCH DIST 1.457% 08/01/2027 500,000 440,357 88 437,834 87 -2,523 1.7% 7,285

WISCONSIN ST GEN FD ANNUAL APP 3.218% 05/01/2027 750,000 712,637 95 714,547 94 1,909 3.4% 24,135

Taxable Bonds 35,694,863 35,139,480 -555,383 2.3% 722,618

ALLY BK SANDY UTAH 3.2% 2025 245,000 245,000 100 236,232 96 -8,768 3.3% 7,840

AMERICAN EXPRESS NATL BK BROK 4.35% 2025 245,000 245,000 100 244,284 98 -716 4.5% 10,658

BANK WIS DELLS WIS 4.6% 2026 245,000 245,000 100 240,092 98 -4,908 4.7% 11,270

BARCLAYS BK DEL 3.05% 2025 230,000 230,655 100 223,424 96 -7,231 3.2% 7,015

BMO BK NATL ASSN CHICAGO ILL 2.45% 2023 245,000 245,000 100 245,869 100 869 2.5% 3,001

BMW BK NORTH AMER UTAH 4.75% 2028 245,000 248,243 101 240,360 98 -7,883 4.9% 11,638

CAPITAL ONE NATL ASSN VA 4.55% 2026 245,000 245,000 100 243,724 98 -1,276 4.7% 11,148

CARROLL CNTY TR CO MO 4.5% 2028 245,000 245,000 100 238,341 97 -6,659 4.6% 11,025

CIBC BK USA 4.35% 2027 245,000 244,816 100 241,975 97 -2,841 4.5% 10,658

CITIBANK N A 3.55% 2023 230,000 242,836 106 232,239 100 -10,598 3.6% 4,083

CITY NATL BK LOS ANGELES CALIF 4.9% 2025 245,000 245,306 100 246,059 99 753 5.0% 12,005

DISCOVER BK 3.4% 2025 245,000 245,000 100 236,780 96 -8,220 3.5% 8,330

DORT FINL CR UN GRAND BLANC MI 4.75% 2027 235,000 235,000 100 233,553 98 -1,447 4.8% 11,163

Madison County Mass Transit District
Agency

Statement Report
Portfolio Appraisal

As of 9/30/2023 Page 8 of 15

Portfolio Appraisal

Units Cost Basis Unit
Cost Ending Value Price Total UGL Yield Projected

Income
FIRST CTZNS BK & TR CO RALEIGH 4.7% 2025 245,000 245,000 100 245,769 98 769 4.8% 11,515

FIRST FNDTN BK IRVINE CA 4.9% 2026 225,000 225,000 100 223,261 99 -1,739 5.0% 11,025

FIRST MO ST BK CAPE CNTY CAPE 4.8% 2026 245,000 245,000 100 246,964 98 1,964 4.9% 11,760

GLOBAL FED CR UN ANCHORAGE AL 4.85% 2028 245,000 245,000 100 241,125 98 -3,875 4.9% 11,882

GOLDMAN SACHS BK USA 3% 2024 235,000 246,721 105 232,970 99 -13,751 3.0% 3,525

MEDALLION BK UTAH 4.5% 2027 470,000 470,000 100 458,309 97 -11,691 4.6% 21,150

PEOPLES BK CO COLDWATER OHIO 4.7% 2027 245,000 245,000 100 240,566 98 -4,434 4.8% 11,515

PROVIDENCE BK ROCKY MT NC 4.6% 2027 225,000 225,000 100 219,992 98 -5,008 4.7% 10,350

SOUTHERN BK POPLAR BLUFF MO 4.5% 2027 245,000 245,000 100 238,906 97 -6,094 4.6% 11,025

SYNCHRONY BANK 4.45% 2028 225,000 225,000 100 221,887 98 -3,113 4.5% 10,013

SYNCHRONY BANK 5% 2028 240,000 245,847 102 237,593 99 -8,254 5.1% 12,000

UBS BK USA SALT LAKE CITY UT 4.6% 2026 245,000 244,510 100 240,634 98 -3,876 4.7% 11,270

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.125% 01/15/2024 500,000 498,625 100 492,632 99 -5,993 0.1% 313

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.25% 06/30/2025 1,500,000 1,422,668 95 1,379,535 92 -43,132 0.3% 3,750

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.375% 04/15/2024 500,000 498,175 100 487,583 97 -10,592 0.4% 1,875

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.375% 08/15/2024 1,000,000 955,459 96 957,313 96 1,854 0.4% 3,750

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.5% 03/31/2025 1,500,000 1,434,160 96 1,401,946 93 -32,215 0.5% 7,500

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.75% 01/31/2028 1,700,000 1,507,248 89 1,443,816 85 -63,432 0.9% 12,750

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.75% 08/31/2026 750,000 680,035 91 668,451 89 -11,584 0.8% 5,625

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.75% 12/31/2023 1,450,000 1,441,713 99 1,436,197 99 -5,516 0.8% 5,438

UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 0.875% 06/30/2026 750,000 683,087 91 676,534 90 -6,553 1.0% 6,563